Melvin Houston, Attorney at Law 15346 Asbury Park Detroit, Michigan 48227-1545 Office (313) 835-6479 Fax (313) 835-7909

August 31, 2015

Michigan Court of Appeals Attn: John P. Lowe, District Court Cadillac Place 3020 West Grand Boulevard, Ste. 14-300 Detroit, Michigan 48202-6020

Re: People v. Mona Hussien Fawaz,

Michigan Court of Appeals No.: 328121

Wayne County Circuit Court Case No.: 2011-001736-01-FH

Dear Mr. Lowe:

This is further to our telephone conversation early last week regarding Wayne County Circuit Court Judge Thomas Jackson's reinstatement of my client's sentence of probation (see attached copy of the Order of Probation) in view of the recent *Lockridge* decision.

Enclosed is an executed Stipulation to Dismiss Appeal, which is offered for entry despite the absence of an affidavit from my client. My client, who was released from custody last week, has failed or refused to respond to my request for assistance with dismissing the subject appeal, even though this is something we discussed and agreed to.

In any event, if additional information is needed before the subject appeal can be dismissed please let me know.

Very truly yours,

Melvin Houston Attorney at Law

MH:baw Enclosure/Attachment

cc: Julie Powell, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(w/enclosure/attachment)
Ms. Mona H. Fawaz (w/enclosure/attachment)

STATE OF MICHIGAN IN THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

(ON APPEAL FROM THE WAYNE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No.: 328121

VS.

Lower Ct. No.: 11-001736-01-FH

MONA HUSSIEN FAWAZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

STIPULATION TO DISMISS APPEAL

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED and agreed to between the attorneys for the respective parties (with the consent of the Defendant-Appellant per Mona Hussien Fawaz's attached affidavit), that the above-captioned appeal be dismissed pursuant to *M.C.R.* 7.218. In view of the lower court's most recent Judgment of Sentence the Defendant-Appellant is no longer interested in pursuing post-conviction or appellate relief.

MELVIN HOUSTON (P-36280) Attorney for Defendant-Appellant 15346 Asbury Park Detroit, MI 48227-1545 (313) 835-6479

Dated: August 26, 2015

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

By: Kym L. Worthy (P-38875) 1441 St. Antoine Street, Fl. 12

Detroit, MI 48226

(313) 224-5777

Dated.

Original - Court

STATE OF MICHIGAN THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT WAYNE COUNTY ORDER OF PROBATION

(FELONY) - NON PPO

(2e - Sentencing *

CASE NO. 11-001736-01-FH

ORI MI- 821095J Court address

address 1441 St. Antoine - Detroit, MI 48226

Courtroom

704

Court telephone no.

313-224-0391

	1	Defendant's name, address, and telephone no.			
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN		Mona Hussien Fawaz 703 W madison St Ann Arbor MI 48103			
		CTN/TC	N	SID	DOB
Probation Officer:		10724223	3-01		
Term: 5 years Probation				MI-1668577A	09/30/1966
OFFENSE: 1 Arson - Dwelling House		3 .	Insurance	- Fraudulent Acts	
2 Arson-Insured Property		4	Insurance	- Fraudulent Acts	
☐ Judgment of guilt is deferred under: ☐ MCL 333.7411; MSA 14.15(7411), Controlled Substance Act ☐ MCL 750.350a; MSA 25582(1), Parental Kidnapping Act			MCL 769.4	1; MSA 28.853, Youtl a; MSA 28.1076(1) Sp	ousal Abuse Act
IT IS ORDERED that the defendant be place on probation unindicated, and that the defendant shall:	der the	e supervisio	n of the abo	ove named probation	officer for the term
 Not violate any criminal law of any unit of government. Not leave the state without the consent of this court. Make a truthful report to the probation officer monthly, or as often as the probation officer may require, either in person or in writing as required by the probation officer. Notify the probation officer immediately of any change of Address or employment status. Defendant shall not change Residence without prior permission of assigned probation agent. 	Fine Cost Resti Attor State	per year tution ney fees Minimum C	sment fee (M0	CL 780.905) Felony/Misd	\$60 \$ \$33,77 \$ \$
Residence without prior permission of assigned probation agent.	reion			Misd \$53.00/Simple Misd	
		(per convic	ted count, no	t per case) MCL 769.1 Total	1.00
owed are subject to a 20% late penalty on the amount owed. If a the total is to first be collected out of that bond/bail and allocated 5C. Perform Hours of Community Service per wee 6. Pay a supervision fee to the Department of Corrections in the amout to all delayed sentences. A supervision fee may not be ordered or MCL 750,350a. Total amount due may be paid in installm State of Michigan. 7. Serve Of the probation period in WCJ 8. Pursuant to MCL 771.3(2)(f), the defendant shall agree to pay by 9. Enrollment/continue educational/vocational training. Seek and maintain employment full time part 11. Undergo periodic urinalysis upon request of the probation offi 12. Participate in psychological evaluation and, if indicated treatm 13. Undergo substance abuse counseling and treatment until media 14. Alcoholics Anonymous/Narcotics Anonymous treatment. meetings each week thereafter and show proof of attendance to pro 15. Participate in counseling required by MCL 333.5129(3) HIV 16 Probation Violation all previous conditions remain in 17. Other	as speck unt of \$ collect ents of Hwage as obtain time cer. ent as o cally re 90 meet	ted for defen WH SA ssignment any GED Non prese directed by p leased. tings for 90 d agent on der	MCL 775.22 OF: dants whose per AI (Boot Car y restitution, cribed drugs robation offication offication offication)	Costs The fee is payable imigudgment of guilt has be starting on mp) Tether assessment, fine or cost of alcohol cer. atient Out-Paneetings each week for	Attorney fees mediately and applies been deferred under payable to the Days credit st imposed by the Cour
Failure to comply with this order may result in a revocation of 8/21/2015	hidoli	on affine	Conflor (MM	22919
Date	ge l	Honorable Tho	mas Jackson	1	Bar N
I have read or heard the above order of probation and have	e recei	ived a copy	. I understa	and and agree to co	emply with this orde
8/21/2015	-		The state of the s		
Data	andant S	Landine			

If the judgment of guilt is deferred as stated above, the clerk of the court shall send a photo copy of this order to the Michigan State Police Central Records Division to create a criminal history record as required under MCL 69.16a, MCL 600.4803, MCL 769.1a; MCL 771.1 et seq., MCL 775.22, MCL 780.826, MCR 6.445, 18 USC 922(g)(8)(c)